## DECISIONS MADE ON BEHALF OF COUNCIL DURING THE COVID 19 CRISES COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO: CE02-06/20

## **CONTENTS**

#

DELEGATIONS:	2
1.1.24 - WAIVER, GRANT OF CONCESSION OR WRITE OFF OF MONIES OWING- (FEES AND CHARGES)	2
· · (	
AUTHORISATIONS:	2
DONATIONS, SPONSORSHIP AND WAIVER OF FEES AND CHARGES - AUTHORISATION TO CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND DIRECTOR COR	RPORATE STRATEGY
AND PERFORMANCE	
FINANCIAL HARDSHIP – COLLECTION OF RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES	3
RENT ABATEMENT	4
SERVICES AND SERVICE LEVELS	4

ח	FI	_EC	2Δ	TΙ	$\bigcirc$	N	S	
u	ᆫ		38		U	N	J.	

1.1.24 - Waiver, Grant of Concession or Write off of Monies Owing— (Fees and Charges) - CEO delegated to make decisions up to \$20 000 and Director Corporate Strategy and Performance up to \$10 000.

Council has extended by Absolute Majority this delegation for a period of 120 days commencing from 12pm on the day immediately after the date this resolution is made (02 June 2020).

To consider the waiver or grant of concessions in relation to any amount of money that it is owed to the City (but specifically excludes rates and service charges); or the write off of any amount of money that it is owed to the City. Note that section 1 applies to fees and charges as they are incurred; and Section 2 applies to debts owed to the City.

Details of Request	Address of Recipient (Suburb only)	Date of Decision	Document HPE Reference

## **AUTHORISATIONS:**

Donations, Sponsorship and Waiver of Fees and Charges - Authorisation to Chief Executive Officer and Director Corporate Strategy and Performance

Council has extended this authorisation for a period of 120 days commencing from 12pm on the day immediately after the date this resolution is made (02 June 2020).

For a period of 120 days commencing from 12pm on 8 April 2020 determine all applications received in respect of the City's Donations, Sponsorship and the Waivers of Fees and Charges Policy. CEO has sub delegated to the Director Corporate Strategy and Performance.

Details of Request	Address of Recipient (Suburb only)	Date of Decision	Document HPE Reference
Approve a request for a donation in the sum of \$2,933.95 towards provision of increased and modified Per-Natal Mental Health Services to City of Wanneroo families with infants under 2 and pregnant women during the COVID-19 Pandemic for the period July to November 2020	Edith Cowan University	18/05/2020	20/197193
Not approve a request for a donation of \$5,000 to cover the shortfall between employment of full-time staff and the job-keeper payments during closure of the club due to the COVID-19 Pandemic	Quinns Rocks Sports Club Inc	18/05/2020	20/197193
Approve a request for a donation in the sum of \$5,000 towards set up of a food distribution centre in the City of Wanneroo for people in need during the COVID-19 Pandemic.	St Vincent de Paul Society	18/05/2020	20/197193
Approve a request for a donation in the sum of \$872.00 to East Keys Collective as a once only to enable the group to meet the cost of public liability insurance which is a requirement for the group to receive its RAC Grant funding; and Not approve the additional request from East Keys Collective for matched funding of \$2,500.00.	East Keys Collective	26/05/2020	20/166924

FINANCIAL HARDSHIP – Collection of Rates and Service Charges Policy: Authorisation to Chief Executive Officer, Director Corporate Strategy and Performance, Chief Operating Officer and Manager Finance

Council has extended this authorisation for a period of 120 days commencing from 12pm on the day immediately after the date this resolution is made (02 June 2020).

For a period of 120 days commencing from 12pm on 8 April 2020 determine all requests in respect of the City's Financial Hardship – Collection of Rates and Service Charges Policy according to the Policy criteria.

Details of Request	Address of Recipient (Suburb only)	Date of Decision	Document HPE Reference
<del>-</del>			
For a period of 90 days commencing from 1	nief Executive Officer  2pm on 8 April 2020 to consider and approved (or rejeapproved by the CEO – refer Council Report CS04-04		se fees (including
For a period of 90 days commencing from 1 ent) to lessees of City premises, on terms a	2pm on 8 April 2020 to consider and approved (or reje		
For a period of 90 days commencing from 1 ent) to lessees of City premises, on terms a	2pm on 8 April 2020 to consider and approved (or rejeapproved by the CEO – refer Council Report CS04-04/	20 (20/111118)	Document HPE
for a period of 90 days commencing from 1 ent) to lessees of City premises, on terms a	2pm on 8 April 2020 to consider and approved (or rejeapproved by the CEO – refer Council Report CS04-04/	20 (20/111118)	Document HPE
For a period of 90 days commencing from 1 ent) to lessees of City premises, on terms a	2pm on 8 April 2020 to consider and approved (or rejeapproved by the CEO – refer Council Report CS04-04/	20 (20/111118)	Document HPE
For a period of 90 days commencing from 1 ent) to lessees of City premises, on terms a	2pm on 8 April 2020 to consider and approved (or rejeapproved by the CEO – refer Council Report CS04-04/	20 (20/111118)	Document HPE
For a period of 90 days commencing from 1 ent) to lessees of City premises, on terms a	2pm on 8 April 2020 to consider and approved (or rejeapproved by the CEO – refer Council Report CS04-04/	20 (20/111118)	Document HPE
	2pm on 8 April 2020 to consider and approved (or rejeapproved by the CEO – refer Council Report CS04-04/	20 (20/111118)	Document HPE

## SERVICES AND SERVICE LEVELS – Authorisation to Chief Executive Officer

Council has extended this authorisation for a period of 120 days commencing from 12pm on the day immediately after the date this resolution is made (02 June 2020).

For a period of 120 days commencing from 12pm on 8 April 2020 make any and all changes to services (including ceasing or providing new services) and service level as deemed necessary by the Chief Executive Officer

Details of Change	Affected Stakeholders	Date of Decision	Document HPE Reference
Alteration of Closure Times for Quinn's Beach Car Park:	Community	9 April 2020	20/141571
That the car part gates at Quinn's Beach be closed by 6pm daily and reopened at 5am for the duration of the Easter and school holidays.			
Reopening Wanneroo Libraries Following Covid19 Closure	Community	18 May 2020	20/194844
Reopening Wanneroo Aquamotion Following Covid19 Closure	Community	20 May 2020	20/200555
Next Stage Reopening Wanneroo Libraries Following Covid19 Closure	Community	29 May 2020	20/220992